

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) AND THIRTY-SIX
TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
JOHN DAVISSON
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The world has changed since <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> . The widespread use of mobile phones and the routine collection of detailed location data was not possible in 1979.	11
A. The analog phone system in the 1970s did not generate “out of band” personal data. ...	11
B. The pen register in <i>Smith</i> recorded only the outgoing numbers dialed by a single telephone customer.....	14
C. Location data for telephone users did not exist in the 1970s.....	17
D. The Court recognized in <i>Riley</i> that modern communications services store a wealth of sensitive personal data.	24
II. Cell phone users do not “assume the risk” that their personal data will be disclosed to others.	26
A. Cell phone users expect that their personal data will be kept private.	27
B. Cell phone users limit access to their location data.....	31

III. This Court must determine the appropriate scope of the Fourth Amendment. Then it is for Congress to develop an appropriate statutory framework.	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) (O'Connor, J., concurring)	23
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	36
<i>In re iPhone Application Litigation</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	33
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) (Harlan, J., concurring)	36
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	23, 24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	39
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	6, 7, 24, 25, 26, 36, 38
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	2, 6, 14, 15, 22, 27
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) (Marshall, J., dissenting) .	9, 27
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) (Stewart, J., dissenting)	8
<i>United States v. Barajas</i> , 710 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2013)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Caplan</i> , 255 F. Supp. 805 (E.D. Mich. 1966).....	16
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)	24

<i>United States v. Focarile</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1033 (D. Md. 1972)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) (Powell, J., dissenting).....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (Alito, J., concurring) ...	7, 9, 35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	26
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	14, 15
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	37
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 3304087 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 222	22
Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act (“CALEA”), Pub. L. No. 103- 414, 108 Stat. 4279 (codified as amended at 47 U.S.C. §§ 1001–10)	10
47 U.S.C. § 1002(a)(2)(B)	10

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 ("FISA"), Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>)	37
50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	38
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, Tit. III, 82 Stat. 197, 211–25 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–20).....	37
REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 20.18	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Guide to the Wireless Engineering Body of Knowledge</i> (Andrzej Jajszczyk ed., 2d ed. 2011)	18
Alan Butler, <i>Get A Warrant: The Supreme Court's New Course for Digital Privacy Rights After Riley v. California</i> , 10 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 83 (2014).....	14
Alisdair Allan & Peter Warden, <i>Got an iPhone or 3G iPad? Apple is Recording Your Moves</i> , O'Reilly Radar (Apr. 20, 2011).....	32
Anita L. Allen & Marc Rotenberg, <i>Privacy Law and Society</i> (3d ed. 2016)	9
Apple, <i>About Location Services and Privacy</i> , Apple Support (June 21, 2017)	31
Bruce Schneier, <i>Data and Goliath</i> (2015).....	23
C.F. Ault, J.H. Brewster, T.S. Greenwood, R.E. Haglund, W.A. Read, & M.W. Rolund, <i>1A Processor: Memory Systems</i> , 56 Bell Sys. Tech. J. 181 (1977)	14

Caitlin D. Cottrill & Piyushimita “Vonu” Thakuriah, <i>Location Privacy Preferences: A Survey-based Analysis of Consumer Awareness, Trade-off and Decision-making</i> , 56 Transp. Res. Part C 132 (2015)	30
Dave McHoul, <i>Locating a 911 Caller</i> , Skyhook (June 2, 2016)	21, 22
David Gray & Danielle Citron, <i>The Right to Quantitative Privacy</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 62 (2013)	35
Eben Moglen, <i>The Tangled Web We Have Woven</i> , 56 Comms. ACM 20 (2013)	26
EPIC, <i>iPhones, iPads Collect and Store User Location Data</i> (Apr. 21, 2011).....	32
Erin Murphy, <i>The Politics of Privacy in the Criminal Justice System: Information Disclosure, the Fourth Amendment, and Statutory Law Enforcement Exemptions</i> , 111 Mich. L. Rev. 485 (2013)	35
G.V. King, <i>Centralized Automatic Message Accounting System</i> , 33 Bell Sys. Tech. J. 1331 (1954)	12, 13
H.R. Rep. 103-821, pt. 1 (1994)	10
Hal Abelson, Hen Ledeen, & Harry Lewis, <i>Blown to Bits: Your Life, Liberty, and Happiness After the Digital Explosion</i> (2008).....	25
Hannah Arendt, <i>The Origins of Totalitarianism</i> (1973)	20
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Constitution in the National Surveillance State</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2008)	22

Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Protect Our Right to Anonymity</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 13, 2011, at A31.....	23
Kenneth Olmstead & Aaron Smith, <i>What the Public Knows About Cybersecurity</i> , PewResearch Center (Mar. 22, 2017).....	29
Kenneth Olmstead, <i>A Third of Americans Live in a Household with Three or More Smartphones</i> , PewResearch Center (May 25, 2017).....	28
Laura Donohue, <i>The Fourth Amendment in a Digital World</i> , 71 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 553 (2017)	19
Lee Rainie, <i>The State of Privacy in Post- Snowden America</i> , PewResearch Center (Sept. 21, 2016).....	29, 30
Letter from Sen. Al Franken to Steve Jobs, CEO of Apple (Apr. 20, 2011)	33
Marc Rotenberg & David Brody, <i>Protecting Privacy: The Role of the Courts and Congress</i> , Hum. Rts., March 2013.....	35, 36, 37
Matt Blaze, <i>How Law Enforcement Tracks Cellular Phones</i> (Dec. 13, 2013).....	18
Michele Sequeira & Michael Westphal, <i>Cell Phone Science: What Happens When You Call and Why</i> (2010).....	18, 19
Miguel Helft, <i>Jobs Said Apple Made Mistake with iPhone Data</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 27, 2011, at B3.....	33
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , PewResearch Center (Jan. 12, 2017).....	28

<i>Network Wiretapping Capabilities: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 103d Cong. (1994) (testimony of Hon. Louis J. Freeh, Director, Fed. Bureau of Investigation)</i>	10
Phil Lapsley, <i>Exploding The Phone – Extras</i> (2013)	13
Press Release, Apple Q&A on Location Data (Apr. 27, 2011)	34
Press Release, Markey to Apple: Is It iPhone or iTrack? (April 21, 2011)	33
Robert Ellis Smith, <i>Location Location Location</i> (2014)	22
Robert G. Harris, <i>State Regulatory Policies and the Telecommunications/Information Infrastructure in The Changing Nature of Telecommunications/Information Infrastructure</i> (Computer Sci. & Telecomm. Bd. and Nat'l Research Council eds., 1995)	14
Robert J. Chapuis & Amos E. Joel, <i>100 Years of Telephone Switching, Part 2</i> (2003).....	13
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>as reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112</i>	37
S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt. 1 (1978), <i>as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904</i>	38
Samuel Alito et al., Final Report, <i>in Conference on the Boundaries of Privacy in American Society</i> (1972).....	38

Statement for the Record from EPIC, Hearing on ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Location Based Technologies and Services before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, & Civil Liberties, of the House Comm. on Judiciary (June 24, 2010).....	32
Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Can You See Me Now? Toward Reasonable Standards for Law Enforcement Access to Location Data that Congress Could Enact</i> , 26 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 117 (2012)	19
Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, Nat. Cent. for Health Statistics, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July– December 2016</i> (2017)	28
<i>Washington Journal: Cell Phone Tracking and Privacy Issues</i> (C-SPAN Apr. 26, 2011).....	34
Wireless E911 Location Accuracy Requirements, <i>Fourth Report and Order</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 1259 (2015)	21
Wireless E911 Location Accuracy Requirements, <i>Third Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 2374 (2014).....	21
<i>Your Phone Dial Computes Your Bill</i> , Popular Sci., Feb. 1949.....	12
